



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 26777 of 2024

Swatantra Mishra And Another

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Neeraj Kumar Srivastava, Yogesh Kumar
Pandey
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Manish Ojha

Court No. - 89

HON'BLE JITENDRA KUMAR SINHA, J.

Sri Pankaj Kumar, Advocate, holding brief of Sri Neeraj Kumar Srivastava, learned counsel for the applicants, Sri Manish Ojha, learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 and Sri B.P. Maurya, learned A.G.A. for the State.

Learned counsel for the applicants prays for some time to file rejoinder affidavit to counter affidavit filed by learned A.G.A.

On the other hand, learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 submits that counter affidavit has been filed one year back and sufficient time has already been granted to the applicant but applicants have not filed any rejoinder affidavit and now he again seeks time to linger on the matter. It is further submitted that applicants have obtained interim order by concealing their criminal history.

Counter affidavit filed by opposite party no. 2 is not on record. Office is directed to trace the same and place on record.

In the meantime, the applicants are granted one week's time to file rejoinder affidavit.

List this case on 11.09.2025 in daily cause list.

Interim order, if any, granted earlier, shall continue till the next date of listing subject to the condition, if the applicants do not argue the case on the next date, the interim order, shall be vacated.

(Jitendra Kumar Sinha,J.)

September 1, 2025
Vibha Singh